ORDINANCE NO. 2857

Introduced by Commissioner Harold Gramson

AN ORDINANCE TO REGULATE MOTOR VEHICLE AND OTHER TRAFFIC BY ESTABLISHING CERTAIN "NO PARKING" SIGNS ON THE NORTH SIDE OF MARKET STREET BETWEEN MAIN AND WATER STREETS IN WARREN'S FIRST EXTENSION TO WARRENTON, WARRENTON, OREGON; PROHIBITING PARKING ON SAID NORTH SIDE OF SAID STREET AND TO PROVIDE FOR OFFICIAL TRAFFIC SIGNS AND TO PROVIDE A PENALTY FOR VIOLATION HEREOF AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, It is dangerous for people to park on the North side of Market Street between Main and Water Streets in Warren's First Extension to Warrenton, Warrenton, Oregon, and

WHEREAS, It is for the public health and safety of the residents of the City of Warrenton that "No Parking" signs be erected and parking be prohibited on the North side of the above described street;

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WARRENTON DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That "No Parking" signs be placed on the North side of Market Street between Main and Water Streets in Warren's First Extension to Warrenton, Warrenton, Oregon and that motor vehicles and other vehicles are prohibited from parking on the North side of Market Street as described in this section.

Section 2. That Ordinance No. 207-A be and is hereby affirmed and this ordinance be and is hereby made an additional ordinance regulating vehicular traffic.

Section 3. That the placing of official traffic signs consisting of "No Parking" signs on the north side of Market Street above described be and is hereby authorized.

Section 4. That every person convicted of violating any of the provisions of this ordinance shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$150.00 or by imprisonment in the City Jail of not more than 50 days. For a second or subsequent conviction within one year thereafter, each person shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$300.00 or by imprisonment in the City Jail of not more than 150 days or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Section 5. That inasmuch as this Ordinance is necessary for the protection of the residents of the City of Warrenton in regard to traffic hazards, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage by the City Commissioners of the City of Warrenton and approval by the Mayor of the City of Warrenton.

Passed by the City Commissioners of the City of Warrenton, this 20th day of February, 1950.

Approved by the Mayor of the City of Warrenton, this 20th day of February, 1950.

2 M Hilson

ATTEST :

Auditor and Police Judge.